
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.86

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2021
PROMOTION OF SIDDHA MEDICINES FOR COVID-19

86 SHRI P. WILSON:

Will the Minister of Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has proposed to promote the Siddha medicines to prevent the COVID-19 across the country including Tamil Nadu;

(b) whether Government has allocated / sanctioned the funds under AYUSH for research studies to aid/facilitate preventive medicine against COVID-19 in Tamil Nadu; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS
AND SPORTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC)

OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.86* FOR 9TH FEBRUARY, 2021

(a) Yes Sir. The Government has promoted Siddha medicines to prevent COVID-19 across the country, including Tamil Nadu.

Ministry has issued separate ‘Guidelines for Practitioners’ and ‘Guidelines for Research’ for providing treatment to Covid-19 patients in each system covered under AYUSH, including Siddha system of Medicines. These comprehensive guidelines provided detailed instructions regarding usage of Siddha medicines for Covid-19 patients. An Inter-Disciplinary Task Force was also constituted by Ministry to provide guidance to the research conducted by various Research Councils/National Institutes in Covid-19. The activities of each Research Council/National Institute, in combating Covid-19 pandemic, was closely monitored by Ministry. Ministry has also interacted with the drug manufacturing industry to ensure uninterrupted supply of medicines for providing treatment to Covid-19.

The Ministry has promoted use of ready-made Ayush formulation i.e. ‘Ayush Kudineer’ in the interest of health promotion to the masses. The Ministry has developed a mobile app “AYUSH Sanjivani mobile” and has documented the impact assessment of effectiveness, acceptance and usage of AYUSH advisories & measures in the prevention of COVID-19 through app based population study in around 1.5 crores respondents. The Ministry has invited research proposals under the Modified Extra Mural Research (EMR) Scheme for SARS CoV-2 infection and COVID-19 disease for supporting research in Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy
(AYUSH).

(b) & (c) Yes, Sir. The Government has allocated funds under AYUSH for research studies to aid / facilitate preventive medicine against COVID-19.

Ministry has sanctioned Rs. 1 crore 63 lakhs (Rs. 80 lakhs to Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS), Rs 50 lakhs to National Institute of Siddha (NIS) and Rs.
33 lakhs for projects under Extra Mural Research Scheme) for various COVID related studies and clinical trials.

CCRS has undertaken sixteen studies i.e. four pre-clinical and eleven clinical studies with the support of Ministry to assess the utility and effectiveness of Siddha formulation in mitigating COVID-19 through repurposing of Siddha formulation and utilizing immune-modulators in the management & treatment of COVID -19. NIS has also conducted population based studies, which included distribution of preventive medicines, and four Covid-19 related clinical trials at Chennai. Funds were also released under the Modified Extra Mural Research Scheme for SARS CoV-2 infection and COVID-19 disease for four projects at Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh.
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भारत सरकार
आयषु मं ालय

(आयवुद, योग व ाकृ तक च क सा, यनूानी, स  एव ंहो योपथैी)

रा य सभा
तारां कत न स.ं 86*

09 फरवर , 2021 को पछेू जाने वाले न का उ तर

को वड-19 के लए स च क सा प त को बढ़ावा देना
*86 . ी पी. व सनः

या आयवुद, योग और ाकृ तक च क सा, यनूानी, स  और हो योपथैी (आयषु) मं ी यह बताने क
कृपा करगे क:

(क) या सरकार का त मलनाडु स हत देश भर म को वड-19 क  रोकथाम के लए स च क सा प त
को बढ़ावा देने का वचार है;

(ख) या सरकार ने त मलनाडु म को वड-19 के व नवारक च क सा प त के अनसुधंान अ ययन म
सहायता/सु वधा दान करने के लए आयषु के अतंगत न ध आबं टत/सं वीकृत क है; और

(ग) य द हां, तो त सबंधंी यौरा या है और य द नह ं, तो इसके या कारण ह?

उ तर
यवुा मामल  और खेल मं ालय के रा य मं ी ( वतं भार)

और आयवुद, योग व ाकृ तक च क सा, यनूानी, स  एव ंहो  योपथैी मं ालय के
रा  य मं ी (  वतं भार) का अ त र त भार ( ी करेन र जीज)ू

(क) से (ग) : ववरण सदन के पटल पर रखा गया है।
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रा य सभा म 09 फरवर , 2021 को पछेू गए तारां कत न सं  या 86* के उ तर म उि ल खत ववरण।

(क): जी हां। सरकार ने त मलनाडु स हत देश भर म को वड-19 क  रोकथाम हेतु स च क सा प त का
सवंधन कया है।

मं ालय ने स च क सा प त स हत आयषु के तहत शा मल येक प त म को वड-19 के रो गय
को उपचार महैुया कराने हेतु “ च क सा या सय के लए दशा नदश” और “अनसुधंान हेतु दशा नदश” अलग से
जार कए ह। इन व ततृ दशा नदश  म को वड-19 के रो गय  के लए स औष धय के उपयोग से सबंं धत
व ततृ नदश दए गए ह। व भ न अनसुधंान प रषद /रा य सं थान वारा को वड-19 पर आयोिजत
अनसुधंान हेतु मागदशन दान करने के लए मं ालय वारा एक अतंर वषयक कायदल का भी गठन कया
गया था। को वड-19 महामार  का मकुाबला करने म येक अनसुधंान प रषद/रा य सं थान के कायकलाप
पर मं ालय वारा कड़ी नगरानी रखी गई। मं ालय ने को वड-19 का उपचार महैुया कराने हेत ुऔष धय  क
नवाध आपू त सु नि चत करने के लए औषध व नमाण उ योग के साथ भी बातचीत क  है।

मं ालय ने जनता के वा य सवंधन हेत ुतयैार आयषु औषधयोग अथात ‘आयषु कु डनीर’ के उपयोग
को ो सा हत कया है। मं ालय ने एक “आयषु सजंीवनी मोबाइल” एप वक सत कया  है और लगभग 1.5
करोड़ या थय म जनसं या अ ययन आधा रत एप के मा यम से को वड-19 क  रोकथाम म आयषु
एडवाईज रय और उपय क कारगरता, वीकायता और उपयोग के भाव का आकलन ले खत कया है।
मं ालय ने आयवुद, योग और ाकृ तक च क सा, यनूानी, स  और हो योपथैी (आयषु) म अनसुधंान के लए
सहायता दान करने हेतु सास कोव-2 सं मण और को वड-19 रोग के लए आशो धत ब हवत अनसुधंान
योजना (ईएमआर) के तहत अनसुधंान ताव आमं त कए ह।

(ख) और (ग): जी हां। सरकार ने को वड-19 के व नवारक औष ध क सहायता/सु वधा के लए अनसुधंान
अ ययन हेत ुआयषु के अतंगत न धयां आबं टत क है।

मं ालय ने व भ न को वड सबंधंी अ ययन  और नदैा नक पर ण  के लए 1 करोड़ 63 लाख पए
(80 लाख . क य स  अनसुधंान प रषद (सीसीआरएस) को, 50 लाख . रा य स  सं थान
(एनआईएस) को और 33 लाख . ब हवत अनसुधंान क म के तहत आने वाल प रयोजनाओं के लए)
सं वीकृत कए ह।

सीसीआरएस ने स औषधयोग को पनुः तयैार करने और को वड-19 के बधंन तथा उपचार म
तर ा मोडयलेुटस के उपयोग के मा यम से को वड-19 को कम करने म स औषधयोग क उपयो गता

और भा वकता का आकलन करने के लए मं ालय क सहायता से 16 अ ययन अथात ् चार पवू-नदैा नक
और यारह नदैा नक अ ययन कए ह। एनआईएस ने आबाद आधा रत अ ययन भी कए ह िजसम नवारक
औष धय  का वतरण तथा चे नई म को वड-19 सबंधंी चार नदैा नक पर ण शा मल ह। त मलनाडु और आं
देश म चार प रयोजनाओं के लए सास कोव-2 सं मण और को वड-19 रोग हेत ु आशो धत ब हवत

अनसुधंान योजना के तहत भी न धयां जार  क  गई थीं।

*****
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SHRI P. WILSON: Sir, the Minister has said that they have allotted Rs. 1.63 crore for research study in Siddha in Tamil Nadu. When COVID-19 English medicine treatment costs Rs. 6 to 10 lakh per patient, how far this paltry sum of Rs. 1.63 crore which has been sanctioned for research and development will help in the growth of Siddha not only in Tamil Nadu but all over the country? Will you sanction more funds?

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Mr. Vice-Chairman, Sir, the Member has already mentioned about the amount being sanctioned to the Siddha Institute in Tamil Nadu, which is located in Chennai, for the purpose of research and for the purpose of finding some kind of solutions through the system of medicines in Siddha to combat the COVID-19. But, as you know, in the initial stage, it was not very clear how to combat this COVID-19. So, the initial amount granted to all the Indian System of Medicines, and I think, this really has done a great job in terms of creating awareness as well as in doing research in the Indian System of Medicines. It has helped tremendously.
Siddha system of medicines is very old tradition of our country. We feel proud of it.
If required to sanction more amount, definitely, it will be considered.

SHRI P. WILSON: There is an allegation that Siddha is not promoted as it was developed in Tamil Nadu by Siddhas. What are the steps you have taken particularly to promote the Siddha treatment not only in this country but worldwide?

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, as I have mentioned, Siddha is very old Indian System of Medicines and it has a long history. There is no way that it will be treated differently.
All the Indian Systems of Medicines are being provided enough support system, especially after 2014, when hon. Prime Minister, Narendra Modiji, constituted a separate Ministry for AYUSH. So, since then efforts are being made and also funds are being created. So, Siddha has been the integral part of the AYUSH Ministry and it will continue to be treated so.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, during Covid-19 pandemic, when all the private super-speciality hospitals were shut, it was only the Ayush Kudineer and Kabasura Kudineer which helped the people to get relief from the effects of Covid. Yes, the Minister says that it is the oldest tradition. But, apart from that, what steps or initiatives are being taken to create awareness among the people so that Ayush medicines is used for other health issues, and to promote Ayush medicines for their usage?
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SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, a lot of efforts have been taken and the Members too accepted that it is a very important Indian System of Medicine. It is going global. It is not only confined to Tamil Nadu and the Tamil-speaking areas, but it is also going all over the country, across the globe. We intend to promote it. We have a working mechanism now with the WHO also. The Inter-disciplinary Ayush Research and Development Task Force has been constituted by the Ministry of AYUSH after the hon. Prime Minister suggested that the Indian System of Medicine and the established practices must be utilised. Also, the hon. Prime Minister advised to create a general awareness about the Indian traditional medicines being invoked and practised across the globe. So, based on the Prime Minister's advice, the Inter-disciplinary Ayush Research and Development Task Force was constituted, thereby all efforts are being made. There is a tremendous response we received from the public also. The immune boosters, all these items, being produced by different systems of medicines, have been working as a miracle during the Covid-19 pandemic. But, we don't want to make exaggerated claims in this regard because we all know that this is very sensitive. Sir, Siddha Day is being celebrated every year to promote Siddha. The National Clinical Management Protocol is already laid. I am personally taking a lot of interest to understand more as to what can be done to promote Siddha and all other system of medicines in India.
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